activities was $171,000 due to net income of $445,000 plus $222,000 of non-cash depreciation and amortization
expenses and increases of $337,000 in inventories and $375,000 in trade accounts receivable and certain other factors.

During fiscal 2006, net cash used in investing activities was $2,357,000 of which $2,247,000 was used for the
purchase of treasury bills and other available-for-sale securities. The balance represents amounts invested in the
acquisition of $142,000 in additional capital equipment for the Bioconnect and the Connector and Cable Assembly
divisions and for upgrading the Company IT systems. In fiscal 2005, net cash used in investing activities was
$334,000 consisting primarily of the acquisition of the Worswick Industries Division in September 2005 for $225,000
and the purchase of $118,000 of additional capital equipment.

Financing activities increased the Company’s net cash by $280,000 in the current fiscal year due to the receipt of funds
from the exercise of stock options by the Company’s employees. In fiscal 2005, financing activities increased the
Company’s net cash by $173,000 as a result of the exercise of stock options by the Company’s employees.

Results of Operations:

The following summarizes the key components of the results of operations for the fiscal years ended October 31, 2006
and October 31, 2005:

2006 2005
Amount % of Net Sales Amount % of Net Sales

Net sales $ 15,187,893 100% $ 13,151,576 100%
Cost of sales 7,932,097 52% 7,202,863 55%
Gross profit 7,255,796 48% 5,948,713 45%
Engineering expenses 516,498 4% 553,542 4%
Selling and general expenses 4,311,515 28% 4,653,240 35%
Operating income 2,427,783 16% 741,931 6%
Other income 335,604 2% 96,729 1%
Income before income taxes 2,763,387 18% 838,660 6%
Income taxes 1,222,715 8% 394,000 3%
Net income 1,540,672 10% 444,660 3%

22

Edgar Filing: R F INDUSTRIES LTD - Form 10KSB

31

Net sales of the Company increased by $2,036,000 or 16%, for the fiscal year ended October 31, 2006 compared to
the fiscal year ended October 31, 2005 (“fiscal 2005”) due to increases in all five of the Company’s divisions. The
increase in fiscal 2006 is attributable to an increase in sales of $1,511,000 for RF connector and cable assembly
products as the market demand for connectors and cables increased, particularly for wireless applications. The
increase in demand in the Company’s RF connector and cable assembly products represents a $1,013,000 increase in